
A
D

V
A

N
C

E
D

 T
E

C
H

N
O

LO
G

Y
 

M
A

ST
E

R
 P

L
A

N
 

Adopted:  August 22, 2000 
Latest Revision:  December 31, 2013 



Advanced Technology Master Plan 
Latest Revision:  December 31, 2013 

I. Introduction 

II. Citywide "Fiber Optic Master Ring"
(Trunk Line System)

III. Specifications and Design Guidelines for Conduit System
(See current Engineering Procedures Manual)

IV. Vault Types Detail

V. Cut-Sheets for Fiber Optic Conduit Products 

VI. Dwelling Termination Configuration

VII. Joint Trench Detail

VIII. Previous Council Actions



INTRODUCTION 



City of Brentwood 
Advanced Technology Master Plan 

Adopted August 22, 2000 

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS 
On February 9, 1999, by Resolution No. 99-45, the City Council of Brentwood authorized the 
City Engineer to solicit request for proposals (RFP) from advanced technology firms to develop 
a citywide advanced technology master plan and to prepare standard plans, specifications, and 
testing criteria for a fiber optic system within the City of Brentwood. 

On February 23, 1999, by Ordinance No. 609, the City Council of Brentwood adopted the 
revision of the Municipal Code to include advanced technology systems to the existing 
subdivision section of said code. 

On May 11, 1999, by Resolution 99-121, the Council authorized the City Manager to enter into a 
professional services agreement with Media Connections Group for the design of an Advanced 
Technology (Fiber Optic) Master Plan. 

On August 22, 2000, the Council adopted the Advanced Technology (Fiber Optics) Master Plan 
(CIP Project No. 336-3107), and authorized the City Engineer to make revisions to the 
specifications and details as necessary in the future. 

BACKGROUND 
Beginning in February 1999, the Engineering Department required all new subdivisions to install 
and dedicate to the City of Brentwood conduits for future use of fiber optics within public streets, 
and to construct lateral conduits up to the private dwellings. The Engineering Department 
developed temporary specifications for material selection and placement. 

The City hired Media Connections Group. MCG immediately worked on developing a citywide 
master plan for a fiber optic communication system. Key elements of the plan include a fiber 
optic master ring (trunk line system), interconnection from the ring to the individual residential 
developments, a set of rules for conduit placement within new developments, and supporting 
details such as joint trench construction, and termination of services in residences. On 
November 5, 1999, Media Connections Group submitted their report outlining the development 
and recommendations for the Master Plan. 

The City of Brentwood utilized the report as prepared by MCG and with input from the 
communication industry, i.e., manufacturers, suppliers, installers, designers, and electrical, gas, 
communication and cable providers, the Engineering Department has prepared this Fiber Optic 
Master Plan. This plan is limited to the conduit system, but shall be expanded· to include 
information for fiber optic cable and equipment once a fiber optic provider(s) has executed a 
licensed franchisee agreement with the City of Brentwood. 

DESCRIPTION OF FIBER OPTIC MASTER RING 
This Ring depicts the ultimate alignment of a fiber optic conduit system throughout the City and 
is designed to be "fiber optic" ready at a future time. The trunk line conduit system shall consist 
of 2 - 4" ɸ conduits, or equivalent duct capacities. Currently with new development and Capital 
Improvement Projects, portions of the fiber optic conduit system are being installed. With future 
projects, the City anticipates linking all the conduits to form the Fiber Optic Master Ring (Trunk 
Line System) as attached. 



CITYWIDE 
“FIBER OPTIC MASTER RING” 

(TRUNK LINE SYSTEM) 



City of Brentwood 

ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY MASTER PLAN 
Citywide "Fiber Optic Master Ring" 
(Trunk Line System: 2 ~ 4" 0, or equivalent) 

Fiber Of>tle.dwg 8/14/00-d> 



VAULT TYPES DETAIL



Vaults Types for Fiber Optic Condl.lli.t System 

The premise of the fiber optic design is that in the future when the fiber optic 
plant is pulled, the conversion from coaxial (C) to fiber optics (F) will take place at 
the Node Vault (Vn). The Vn vault is the only junction where the coaxial conduit 
(C) and fiber optic conduit (F) will interconnect. After that, the fiber conduit (F) 
goes into the Fiber Splice Vault (Vf) and the coaxial conduit (C) goes into the 
Service Vault (Vs). 

Trunk(T) 2-4"$ 
&!or 

Fiber (F) I -4" $ 

Coaxial (C) 
2-2" 4> 

Trunk(T) 2-4"$ 
&!or 

" Fiber (F) I - 4 $ 

Trunk(T) 2-4" $ 
&!or 

Fiber(F) 1-4" $ 

Coaxial (C) 
2-2" 4> 

Vn 

Vf 

Vs 

GENERIC CONDUIT CONFIGURATION 

Coaxial (C) 
2-2" di 

Trunk (T) 2 -4" $ 
&!or 

Fiber(F) I -4" $ 

Services (S) 
2- l-l/4"d> 

Coaxial (C) 
2-2" di 

Services (S) 
2- l-1/4"d> 

Node Vault (Vn): 

3'(W) x 5'(L) x 4'-6"(0) 
Function: Future conversion from 
Fiber Optics to Coaxial Distribution 
Maximum terminations: 12 ( 4 -2" cp 
pairs, plus 4 - 4" cp) 

Fiber Vault (Vf): 
30"(W) x 48"(L) x 34"(0) 
Function: Fiber Optics Splice Box 
Maximum terminations: 4 - 4" cp 

ServiceVault (Vs): -:; 
24"(W) x 36"(L) x 34"{0) ·~·~ 
Function: Service vaults for conduit 
runs to residential homes/businesses 
Typically placed 1 vault for every 4 
homes 
Maximum terminations: 20 ( 6- 1 Y.i" 
cp pairs, plus 4 for 2" cp pairs) 

K:\COMMON ENGR\Fiber Optics\ Vaults Types and Function.doc 

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box



CUT-SHEETS FOR FIBER OPTIC 
CONDUIT PRODUCTS



• Et ched polypropylene face 
• Face anchored in concrete 
• Ultra- violet inhibitor 
• Exceeds ASTM-01693 Standards 

for Environmental Stress Cracking Resistance 

Ut i l it y Box 
No. N40 BOX 

268 l bs. 

Reinforced Con cre t e Lid 
No. B4-0D 
196 l bs. 

B40M 

B40-61D B40-61 G 

A high density reinforced concrete box with non-settling shoulders positioned to maintain grade and facilitate 
b<lck filling. Approximate dimensions and weight shown. 

Oldcastle Approx. 
Ordering Shiphing 
Code Item Weig t Descriotion 

N4080X j BOX 268 lbs. N40 Utility Box (2~· x 36") - 3 per pellet 

8400 ! LID 196 lbs. Reinforced Concrete Lid 

B40M I LID 168 lbs. Reinforced Concrete with 10" x 16" Oval, Reading lid 

840-610 COVER 82 lbs. Steel Checker Plate 
B40-61G COVER 84 lbs. Steel Checker Plate with 1 O" Round, Self-Closing Reading lid 

N40X10 EXTENSION 215 lbs. 1 O" Reinforced Concrete - 4 per pallet 

840SL SLAB 201 lbs. Reinforced Concrete (30" x 40") 
Galvanizing available on all steel covers 

0 Oldcastle• Enclosure Solutions 

Phone: (800) 486-7070 F'ox: (BOO) 486-6804 
C opyriqhl~ 2011 Oldcas Ue P recast Inc. 

N40 BOX 

FILE NAME: 840_1$0 

ISSUE OAlE: January, 2011 

www.oldcastleprecast.com 

N40 UTILITY BOX 
24 -1/2" x 36" 

OCHRI~~-

13 

hsilfies
Line

hsilfies
Line

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box



• Etched polypropylene face 
e Face anchored in concrete 
• Ultra-violet inhibitor 
• Exceeds ASTM-01693 Standards 

for Environmental Stress Crocking Resistance 

Utility Box 
No. N48BOX 

376 lbs. 

B48M2 

B48-62D B48-62G 

A high density reinforced concrete box with non-settling shoulders positioned to mointoin grode and focilitote 
bock filling . Approximate dimensions and weight shown. 

Old castle Approx. 
Ordering Ship~ing 
Code Item Weia t Description 

N48BOX BOX 376 lbs. N48 Utility Box (30)4" x 4~") - 3 per 

94802 LID 396 lbs. 2 pc. Reinforced Concrete lid 

B48M2 LID 321 lbs. 2 pc. Reinforced Concrete with two 10· 

B48-62D COVER 155 lbs. 2 pc. Steel Checker Plate 

848-62G COVER 154 lbs. 2 pc. Steel Checker Plote with two 10· 

N48X10 EXTENSION 288 lbs. 10• Reinforced Concrete - 3 per pellet 

B48SL SLAB 406 lbs. Reinforced Concrete (36" x 53") 

Golvonizing avolloble on oil steel covers 

0 Oldcastle• Enclosure Solutions 

Phone: (BOO) 486-7070 Fax: (600) 486-6804 
Copyriyht© 2011 Oklt.<1stle P1ecast Inc. 

N48 BOX 

FlLE NAME: 848_150 

ISSUE DATE: January, 2011 

www.oldcastleprecast.com 

poll et 

x 16" Ovol, Reading lids 

Round, Self-Closing Reading Lie 

N48 UTILITY BOX 
30-1/4" x 48-1/4" 

0CHRl~1Y 

15 

hsilfies
Line

hsilfies
Line

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box



ÝÑÓÓËÒ×ÝßÌ×ÑÒÍ

Ú±® ³±®» ·²º±®³¿¬·±² ¿¾±«¬ ±«® °®±¼«½¬ °´»¿» ª··¬ « ±² ¬¸» ©»¾ ¿¬æ

Ýóì

w îðïï Ñ´¼½¿¬´» Ð®»½¿¬ô ×²½ò

±´¼½¿¬´»°®»½¿¬ò½±³Ñ´¼½¿¬´» Ð®»½¿¬

Ò±®¬¸»®² Ý¿´·º±®²·¿

Ð¸±²»æ øçîë÷ èìêóèïèí

Ú¿¨æ øçîë÷ èìêóìçðì

í�óð� ¨ ë�óð� ¨ í�óð� ×òÜò
ßÌúÌ Ê¿«´¬

Ó±¼»´æ  ÊíëíßÌÌ



IT 
'b 

I 
h 

"""" "' 
' ro n- @@ 

'o 
.;, l 

ll @@ 

tJ=r-10r - 6~" 
3'-0° 

0 Oldcastle Precast' 

II' U11LITY VAULT' Pleasanton 
6786 Volley Ave. Pleasanton, Col1fom1o 94566 
Phone: 925-846-8183 F'ox: 925~846-4904 

5'-0" 

10i" -1'-7~" -11'-7i" 10r 1"0 12eo. 2 
PLASTIC 
INSERTS 

+ + 
16ea. 4"0 DUCTS 

@ @ (2 STEP-BLACK) 

®+ + 11' 7" 

<a <o I r-2'· @@ 
6" f..=f 1 

12"0x2" 

SUMPJJJ 'o 
I 

' -"' +---+ 1"0 + ' 'b "" GROUND ROD I 

KNOCK-OUT~ -@@ 
"' ! ' ..,..,. 

"' @+ + 
@ @ """" 

· 4eo. !"0 
0 PULL-IRONS 
I -

+ +----1-~ 
;,..,. 

1'-2f 

SCALE: Not To Scale 

AT&T-3660 

FllE NAME: 030UTTAT& T36608.dwg 

ISSUE DATE: Joly, 2006 

www.oldcastleprecaslcom 

3.1 

"' 

3 x 5 x 31.D. 
Sub-Surface Enclosure 

AT&T 

Cop ri ht © 2006 Ofdcastle Pmcast'.tnc. 

t, .. ·.----' 

~ 

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box



DWELLING TERMINATION 
CONFIGURATION 



-
" '= 

' §J 

, 
5 

, 
' 

' ' ) 
' ) 
) 
) 
) 

< 

< , , , 
, 
0 
0 

ATTN: MR. LLOYV VlNKELSPIEL {BlILVING INSPECTOR) CITY OF BREWTWOOV, CA. 

NCTE: TOP F LANG£ TO BE Tlit SAME S l ZE AS Tf/E CTfffRS 

8 

1 

2 ~ri 
• . • •' 1. • 0.0. I I 

3 I I 
I I • I I 
I I 
I I 
I I • I I 

5 16 1/8 • I I • 
I I 
I I - • I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

;,I I· • • • -.... _ -- - --- - - - - .. 
I 27 5/8 OA 

30 1/2 

Q.O, f1IAI E 
27 1/2 

HClJ) 

1.0. ~ 
4 1/4 

~ 3/4-

7 
--

I " ~i 1 1 

1lN2718 

' ~= ~ 1 , 
2 .. B . • 1 - . 

7 4 ~ -~' 
ll I ST- ~· T. - ""'27!1" ON 

FRONT 

1-1 3/4 0.0. I;, ,. •. , • , 

\" :1 Ii/ 
"' fllAR 

I I 

.. 1·:~--;--
·;-:-.~-~-!~-·----

2 8 2001 
t'"" ,, 

I 

/co~IITJ'. I 
I 
I ~~::.'~,-~~·-·:-!' 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

~ 

CARTON I 
SHEU WI llMEHT I .... ·----..... ---....... llR2TH 

11-i ~ 

--- -·-2718 
..... s;u. -• - --

' 
' ' 
::: 
~ 
;; 
' 

... 
~ 

~ 
:; 
"' ~ • • 

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box



JOINT TRENCH DETAIL 



--· VARIES • 
• % •. - ,_ 
~ (,/) 

z 
3 
• •.• Cll 

~ g L2.:J ... 
I MIN.I C . 

·. G T F ~ 

~ I· 6· I ~ 
p MIN. S 
.. . ... . .. . . . . ... . .. . . . 
' ....... :·::·:::~: .... : .... 

o o oO 0 o o oo o 0" oO Oo I 0 o ..... · ............... . 

TYPICAL SECTf ON 
(Q] GAS (IJ lELE. 

(EJ ELECT. PRI. ~ CATV (Tct; 
~ ELECT. SEC. IIJ FIBER-OP1 

hsilfies
Typewritten Text
AP-M

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box

kdempsey
Text Box



PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTIONS 



I 

I 

I 

RESOLUTION NO. 2139 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRENTWOOD 
ADOPTING THE ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY (FIBER OPTICS) MASTER 
PLAN (CIP PROJECT NO. 336-3107) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
ENGINEER TO MAKE REVISIONS TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS 
AS NECESSARY IN THE FUTURE. 

WHEREAS, on May 11, 1999, by Resolution 99-121, the Council authorized the City 
Manager to enter into a professional services agreement with Media Connections Group for the 
design of an Advanced Technology (Fiber Optic) Master Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the key elements of the plan include a fiber optic master ring, 
interconnection from the ring to the individual residential developments, a set of rules for conduit 
placement within new developments, and supporting details such as joint trench construction, 
and termination of services in residences; and 

WHEREAS, on November 5, 1999, Media Connections Group submitted their report 
outlining the development of the attached Master Plan. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Brentwood 
hereby adopts the Advanced Technology (Fiber Optics) Master Plan (CIP Project No. 336-3107) 
and authorizes the City Engineer to make revisions to the specifications and details as 
necessary in the future. · 

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Brentwood at 
a regular meeting on the 22nd day of August 2000 by the following vote: 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 

ATTEST: 

Councilmembers Gomes, McPoland, Petrovich, Young, Mayor Kidd 
None 
None 

~4J41/ 
Mayor 

~lb, 
~~ 
City Clerk 

kdempsey
Text Box



ORDINANCE NO. 609 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRENTWOOD 
AMENDING A SECTION OF CHAPTER 16.120, LAND DEVELOPMENT 
PROCEDURE, OF TITLE 16, SUBDIVISIONS AND LAND DEVELOPMENT, OF THE 
BRENTWOOD MUNICIPAL CODE TO INCLUDE ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY 
SYSTEMS TO THE EXISTING CABLE TELEVISION SECTION OF THE CODE. 

WHEREAS, Government Code Sections 66473.3 and 66473.6 authorize the City to 
require developer installation and dedication of cable television and advanced technology 
systems to serve each subdivision in the city; and 

WHEREAS, the installation and dedication requirements set forth herein are reasonably 
related to the City's interest in improving the communications system of the City and are roughly 
proportional to the impacts of subdividing property in the City; and 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRENTWOOD DOES ORDAIN AS 
FOLLOWS: 

Section 16.120.120 of the Brentwood Municipal Code is hereby amended in full to read as 
follows: 

16.120.120 Undergrounding-Electric. Communication. Street Lighting and Advanced 
Technology Systems. 
A. General Provisions. 

1. Utility distribution facilities, including but not limited to electric, 
communication, street lighting, and advanced technology systems installed in and for the purpose 
of supplying service to any development, shall be required to be placed underground. Advanced 
technology systems shall be defined as: all necessary appurtenances, equipment and facilities 
required for the provision of Internet, computer, fiber optic, cable television, telephone, and other 
communication services within the public right of way and upon private property. The design, 
installation, inspection and testing requirements for City acceptance of said system shall meet the 
minimum requirements as outlined in the City of Brentwood Standard Plans and Specifications 
as approved by the City Engineer. The developer shall also dedicate to the City that portion of 
the system within the public right of way and shall dedicate to the property owner the portion of 
the system within the private property. 

2. All existing facilities except transmission facilities either along abutting 
streets or within a development shall also be underground at the time of development. Along 
abutting streets shall mean on the same side of the abutting street as the property being 
developed, not the other side of the street. 

3. The developer is responsible for complying with all requirements of this 
subsection, and shall make the necessary arrangements with the utility companies for the 
installation of such facilities. 

kdempsey
Text Box



4. The City Council, following the consideration by the Planning 
Commission, may waive undergrounding requirements if unusual topographical, soil or any other 
unusual problems make such underground installations unreasonable or impractical in 
accordance with the following: 

a. If the requirement to underground utilities is waived, the City Council may 
require the recordation of an improvement agreement, requiring the property owner and any 
subsequent owner of the subject property to join an underground utility assessment district, 
reimbursement district or similar improvement district, when such a district is formed, and to 
guarantee participation in such district by posting an improvement bond and recording a lien on 
subject property. 

b. The affected developer or any utility company may submit information 
supporting a request for such waivers. 

c. No waiver shall be granted in any undergrounding district previously 
established. 

B. Electric, Communication, Street Lighting, and Advanced Technology Systems. 

All costs of placing existing or new facilities, required to be undergrounded by the developer, 
shall be paid for by the developer subject to the current California Public Utility Commission 
rules and regulations. 

C. Advanced Technology Systems. 

1. The developer shall design, install, test, and dedicate to the City two 
advanced technology system conduits, size to be determined, within the public right of way. The 
developer shall install, in one of the conduits, a fiber optic system designed to serve the subject 
development for use by the City of Brentwood or one of its licensed franchisee. The fiber optic 
system shall be installed in accordance with the Citywide Advance Technology Master Plan and 
approved by the City Engineer. The fiber optic system shall be installed in accordance with the 
Citywide Advance Technology Master Plan and approved by the City Engineer. The second 
conduit shall remain empty and shall be reserved to serve the subject development for the use of 
a City licensed franchisee not wishing to utilize the City's fiber optic system. Both conduits 
shall be installed to each lot line. The developer shall bear all design, construction, inspection, 
and testing costs associated with these underground requirements. Furthermore, the developer 
shall design, install, test and dedicate to the City all necessary components of the advanced 
technology system as depicted on the Citywide Advanced Technology Master Plan. 

2. The developer shall design, install, test, and dedicate to the property owner 
two advanced technology system conduits, size to be determined, to connect the public advanced 
technology system to the individual home or building. The developer shall install, in one of the 
conduits, a fiber optic system designed to serve the subject property. The fiber optic system shall 
be installed in accordance with the Citywide Advance Technology Master Plan and approved by 



the City Engineer. The second conduit shall remain empty and shall be reserved to serve the 
subject property for the use of a City licensee franchisee not wishing to utilize the City's fiber 
optic system. The developer shall bear all design, construction, inspection, and testing costs 
associated with these underground requirements. 

3. The cable television or advanced technology company franchisee that 
elects to install facilities in the City's vacant conduit shall provide plans and specifications to the 
developer and the City of Brentwood. The licensed franchisee shall also inspect the facilities and 
certify to the City prior to final approval of the development that the cable television facilities or 
advanced technology systems are properly installed and serviceable. The design and installation 
shall meet the minimum criteria as outlined in the City of Brentwood Standard Plans and 
Specifications. 

THIS ORDINANCE was first introduced with first reading waived at a regular meeting 
of the City of Brentwood City Council on February 9, 1999, and was passed and adopted at a 
regular meeting of the Brentwood City Council on February 23, 1999 by the following vote: 

AYES: Councilmembers Petrovich, Gomes, McPoland, Young and Mayor Kidd 

NOES: None 

ABSENT: None 

ABSTAIN: None 

APPROVED: 

ATTEST: 




